BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Proceeding to correct name of utility, Countywide Utility Company, holder of Certificate No. 390-W in Marion County, to County-Wide Utility Co., Inc.

DOCKET NO. 030453-WU ORDER NO. PSC-03-0792-FOF-WU ISSUED: July 3, 2003

ORDER CORRECTING NAME OF UTILITY AND CLOSING DOCKET

BY THE COMMISSION:

On May 5, 1991, the Marion County Commission transferred jurisdiction over the water and sewer utilities in Marion County to this Commission. Subsequent to the transfer, an application for a grandfather certificate was filed by Bahia Oaks, Inc., d/b/a County Wide Utility Company (Countywide or utility). However, the application contained several different versions of the utility's name (Countywide Utility Company, County-Wide Utility Company and Bahia Oaks, Inc. d/b/a County Wide Utility Company). Order No. 11868, issued April 21, 1983, in Docket No. 810369-W, granted Certificate No. 390-W to Countywide Utility Company, and held the utility's rates subject to refund. Order No. 12899, issued January 18, 1984, in Docket No. 810369-W, granted Countywide permanent rates and closed the docket.

Since that time, the utility has had an amendment to its service area and several index and pass-through rate adjustments. In all of the proceedings, the utility was referred to as Countywide Utility Company. Recently, it came to our attention that the correct name of the utility is County-Wide Utility Co., Inc. We have verified that the name is registered with the Division of Corporations of the Secretary of State.

Therefore, we find it appropriate to correct our records and Certificate No. 390-W to reflect that the name of the utility is County-Wide Utility Co., Inc. The utility shall return Certificate No. 390-W to this Commission for entry reflecting the correct name within 30 days of the date of this Order. The utility shall also submit a tariff which reflects its correct name.

05934 JUL-38

ORDER NO. PSC-03-0792-FOF-WU DOCKET NO. 030453-WU PAGE 2

It is, therefore,

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that our records and Certificate No. 390-W, held by Countywide Utility Company, are hereby amended to reflect that the correct name of the utility is County-Wide Utility Co., Inc., 6015 Southwest Highway 200, Suite 101, Post Office Box 1476, Ocala, Florida 34478-1475. It is further

ORDERED that County-Wide Utility Co., Inc. shall return Certificate No. 390-W to this Commission within 30 days of the date of this Order for entry reflecting the correct name of the utility. It is further

ORDERED that County-Wide Utility Co., Inc. shall file a tariff within 30 days which reflects the correct name of the utility. It is further

ORDERED that Docket No. 030453-WU is hereby closed.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this $\underline{3rd}$ Day of \underline{July} , $\underline{2003}$.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

Bv:

Kay Flynn, Chief

Bureau of Records and Hearing

Services

(SEAL)

ALC

ORDER NO. PSC-03-0792-FOF-WU DOCKET NO. 030453-WU PAGE 3

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal the Director, Division of the Commission Clerk Administrative Services and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.